Concurrency Agreement with County and such Concurrency Agreement benefits real 
property owned by the other party designated as a Seller under this Agreement. 

6.2. Pursuant to the Concurrency Agreement, Seller agreed to pay Proportionate Share 
Mitigation (as defined in the Concurrency Agreement) in the amount of Five Million Nine 
Hundred Sixty Thousand Six Hundred Thirty and 00/100 Dollars ($5,960,630.00) but was 
entitled to a credit, against such Proportionate Share Mitigation for: 

6.2.1. Seller's cost to construct the Intersection Improvements pursuant to paragraph 
6.2.3 of the Original Concurrency Agreement. 

6.2.2. Credits for conveyance of ROW under the Conveyance Agreement.

[...]

the Intersection Improvements as set forth in paragraph 6.5 of the Original 
Concurrency Agreement, as amended by paragraph 5 of the First Amendment to 
Concurrency Agreement. 

6.3.3. Pursuant to the conveyances at the First Closing, Seller acquired Impact Fee 
Credits in the amount of One Million Three Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand 
Eight Hundred and 00/100 ($1,328,800.00), as set forth in the attached Exhibit G. 
Thus, prior to the Second Closing, Seller became entitled to Impact Fee Credits 
totaling $1,447,730.00. 

6.3.4. On September 30, 2025, Seller paid County $4,194,625.00 being the Proportionate 
Share Mitigation owed under Section 5.1.5.b of the Original Concurrency

[...]

Therefore, and pursuant to Section 163.31801(5)(a), Florida Statutes, 
and Section 10-323(a)(5) of the County Code, Seller acquired Impact Fee Credits 
in such amount on such date. 

6.3.5. Pursuant to the conveyances at the Second Closing, Seller will acquire Impact Fee 
Credits in the amount of Three Hundred Eighteen Thousand Two Hundred 
Seventy-Two and 54/100 ($318,272.54), as set forth in the attached Exhibit G. 
[Buyer is entitled to Impact Fee Credits only for the items set forth in the attached 
Exhibit F. The other Remaining ROW (being the easements referred to in 
paragraphs 2.3.4 and 2.3.5) is of nominal value and thus Buyer does not claim

[...]

negotiation of this Amendment, the Impact Fee Credits for the Second Closing 
shall be deemed to have been acquired on May 22, 2025 (i.e. the day before the 
2025 Impact Fee Ordinance was adopted). 

6.3.6. Thus, following the Second Closing, Seller will have acquired Impact Fee Credits 
totaling Six Million, Eight Hundred Eighteen Thousand, Five Hundred Sixty Two 
Dollars and 54/100 ($6,818,562.54). 

6.4. The Impact Fee Credits acquired by Seller and set forth in paragraph 6.3 were acquired by 
Seller prior to the adoption by County of the 2025 Impact Fee Ordinance. Thus, for 
purposes of Section 163.31801(7), Florida Statutes, and Section 10-323(j) of the County